
2024-2025 Presbyterian College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 6-24   Conf: 4-12   Home: 2-11   Away: 4-10   Neutral: 0-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Anderson, Kishyah 29-25 875 30.2 176-381 .462 12-50 .240 87-122 .713 63 83 146 5.0 72 3 34 102 19 48 451 15.6
15 Kindseth, Paige 30-28 914 30.5 148-377 .393 6-43 .140 55-86 .640 62 190 252 8.4 69 3 49 56 17 32 357 11.9
10 Tal, Aminata 30-4 429 14.3 75-190 .395 9-46 .196 42-58 .724 20 43 63 2.1 62 3 33 91 1 15 201 6.7
02 Fiddler, Shelby 30-30 939 31.3 66-215 .307 50-169 .296 15-19 .789 9 53 62 2.1 77 3 43 63 7 26 197 6.6
04 Mbemba, Teresa 12-3 140 11.7 19-35 .543 0-2 .000 15-28 .536 13 18 31 2.6 22 1 0 20 1 4 53 4.4
23 Scoggins, Laney 27-18 621 23.0 34-84 .405 0-1 .000 20-34 .588 47 84 131 4.9 69 3 22 40 5 15 88 3.3
33 Velez, Daniella 28-20 777 27.8 28-117 .239 16-72 .222 6-18 .333 23 50 73 2.6 92 6 57 65 3 20 78 2.8
05 Boyd, Morgan 18-1 227 12.6 16-58 .276 0-2 .000 11-15 .733 12 26 38 2.1 32 2 2 36 1 5 43 2.4
01 Herrin, Natalie 17-7 198 11.6 15-45 .333 4-19 .211 5-7 .714 6 23 29 1.7 11 0 7 20 0 2 39 2.3
03 Carrillo, Ashley 19-0 234 12.3 17-42 .405 6-14 .429 4-14 .286 4 14 18 0.9 12 0 19 21 0 12 44 2.3
11 Sato, Sonia 29-14 421 14.5 23-78 .295 0-4 .000 7-10 .700 26 55 81 2.8 30 1 26 30 5 16 53 1.8
20 Southards, Ellie 25-0 215 8.6 17-58 .293 10-42 .238 2-2 1.000 11 12 23 0.9 13 0 3 10 0 4 46 1.8
30 Ring, Adout 8-0 60 7.5 3-10 .300 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 2 11 13 1.6 6 0 3 3 2 0 8 1.0
Total 30 6050 201.7 637-1690 .377 113-465 .243 271-417 .650 358 711 1069 35.6 567 25 298 601 61 199 1658 55.27
Opponents 30 6050 201.7 716-1670 .429 125-415 .301 444-614 .723 293 737 1030 34.3 491 8 350 469 83 297 2001 66.70

Team Statistics Presb OPP
SCORING 1658 2001
    Points Per Game 55.3 66.7
    Scoring Margin -11.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 637-1690 716-1670
    Field Goal Pct .377 .429
3 POINT FG-ATT 113-465 125-415
    3PT FG Pct .243 .301
    3PT Made Per Game 3.8 4.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 271-417 444-614
    FT Pct .650 .723
    FT Made Per Game 9.0 14.8
REBOUNDS 1069 1030
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 34.3
    Rebounds Margin 1.3 –
ASSISTS 298 350
    Assists Per Game 9.9 11.7
TURNOVERS 601 469
    Turnovers Per Game 20.0 15.6
    Turnovers Margin -4.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.5 0.7
STEALS 199 297
    Steals Per Game 6.6 9.9
BLOCKS 61 83
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 2.8
ATTENDANCE 5,238 11,413
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-403 14-815
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-67

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Presbyterian 378 383 423 458 16 1658
Opponents 445 480 514 533 29 2001

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Charlotte L 63-77 0
11/08/24 at South Carolina St. L 54-59 0
11/11/24 at Clemson L 33-81 6,589
11/14/24 UNCW L 74-78 880
11/22/24 WESTERN CARO. L 41-71 329
11/24/24 at Davidson L 39-81 0
11/27/24 at ETSU L 31-64 316
12/02/24 QUEENS (NC) L 47-60 275
12/11/24 at N.C. Central W 67-63 75
12/15/24 COASTAL CAROLINA L 46-73 368
12/18/24 vs Morgan St. L 41-54 100
12/19/24 vs Montana St. L 40-57 100
12/31/24 NEWBERRY W 63-43 311

* 01/02/25 at Longwood L 56-68 972
* 01/04/25 GARDNER-WEBB L 58-62 263
* 01/08/25 USC UPSTATE W 59-58 642
* 01/11/25 at UNC Asheville W 60-56 184
* 01/18/25 HIGH POINT L 47-75 345
* 01/22/25 CHARLESTON SO. L 58-71 302
* 01/25/25 RADFORD L 50-62 416
* 01/29/25 WINTHROP L 58-67 449
* 02/01/25 at High Point L 43-62 721
* 02/05/25 at USC Upstate W 68-51 302
* 02/12/25 at Charleston So. L 65-79 612
* 02/15/25 LONGWOOD L 60-71 307
* 02/19/25 at Winthrop L 55-60 357
* 02/22/25 at Radford W 78-71 907
* 02/26/25 UNC ASHEVILLE L 60-67 351
* 03/01/25 at Gardner-Webb L 81-91 378

03/05/25 vs UNC Asheville L 63-69 1

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Presbyterian College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-12   Home: 1-7   Away: 3-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Anderson, Kishyah 15-14 481 32.1 98-233 .421 7-26 .269 55-76 .724 30 49 79 5.3 38 2 24 49 8 27 258 17.2
15 Kindseth, Paige 16-16 509 31.8 92-232 .397 2-18 .111 37-55 .673 38 104 142 8.9 38 2 29 26 15 19 223 13.9
02 Fiddler, Shelby 16-16 529 33.1 46-136 .338 34-103 .330 6-7 .857 8 32 40 2.5 43 1 26 27 7 15 132 8.3
10 Tal, Aminata 16-1 216 13.5 45-106 .425 7-23 .304 23-33 .697 9 22 31 1.9 29 1 20 34 1 7 120 7.5
33 Velez, Daniella 15-14 493 32.9 22-70 .314 14-43 .326 3-10 .300 10 34 44 2.9 52 3 38 36 2 13 61 4.1
03 Carrillo, Ashley 12-0 158 13.2 14-30 .467 6-13 .462 4-10 .400 2 8 10 0.8 9 0 15 12 0 7 38 3.2
20 Southards, Ellie 12-0 119 9.9 11-41 .268 7-31 .226 2-2 1.000 7 6 13 1.1 8 0 2 5 0 1 31 2.6
23 Scoggins, Laney 13-6 269 20.7 14-29 .483 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 26 36 62 4.8 38 2 12 11 2 7 32 2.5
11 Sato, Sonia 16-11 265 16.6 17-48 .354 0-3 .000 3-6 .500 14 33 47 2.9 19 1 15 19 4 13 37 2.3
05 Boyd, Morgan 8-0 86 10.8 4-21 .190 0-2 .000 2-4 .500 5 12 17 2.1 9 1 1 13 0 5 10 1.3
30 Ring, Adout 6-0 46 7.7 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2 8 10 1.7 6 0 3 3 2 0 7 1.2
01 Herrin, Natalie 8-2 54 6.8 3-9 .333 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1 7 8 1.0 1 0 0 7 0 0 7 0.9
Total 16 3225 201.6 369-962 .384 78-266 .293 140-211 .664 193 378 571 35.7 290 13 185 258 41 114 956 59.75
Opponents 16 3225 201.6 381-880 .433 66-202 .327 243-320 .759 149 428 577 36.1 252 4 189 253 44 134 1071 66.94

Team Statistics Presb OPP
SCORING 956 1071
    Points Per Game 59.8 66.9
    Scoring Margin -7.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 369-962 381-880
    Field Goal Pct .384 .433
3 POINT FG-ATT 78-266 66-202
    3PT FG Pct .293 .327
    3PT Made Per Game 4.9 4.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 140-211 243-320
    FT Pct .664 .759
    FT Made Per Game 8.8 15.2
REBOUNDS 571 577
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 36.1
    Rebounds Margin -0.4 –
ASSISTS 185 189
    Assists Per Game 11.6 11.8
TURNOVERS 258 253
    Turnovers Per Game 16.1 15.8
    Turnovers Margin -0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.7
STEALS 114 134
    Steals Per Game 7.1 8.4
BLOCKS 41 44
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 2.8
ATTENDANCE 3,075 4,433
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-384 8-554
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Presbyterian 211 213 251 276 5 956
Opponents 228 253 279 297 14 1071

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 at  Longwood L 56-68 972
01/04/25 GARDNER-WEBB L 58-62 263
01/08/25 USC UPSTATE W 59-58 642
01/11/25 at  UNC Asheville W 60-56 184
01/18/25 HIGH POINT L 47-75 345
01/22/25 CHARLESTON SO. L 58-71 302
01/25/25 RADFORD L 50-62 416
01/29/25 WINTHROP L 58-67 449
02/01/25 at  High Point L 43-62 721
02/05/25 at  USC Upstate W 68-51 302
02/12/25 at  Charleston So. L 65-79 612
02/15/25 LONGWOOD L 60-71 307
02/19/25 at  Winthrop L 55-60 357
02/22/25 at  Radford W 78-71 907
02/26/25 UNC ASHEVILLE L 60-67 351
03/01/25 at  Gardner-Webb L 81-91 378


